

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GRACE BIBLE FELLOWSHIP AND JOEY RHOADS,

Petitioners,

v.

JARED POLIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR, STATE OF COLORADO, AND JILL
HUNSAKER RYAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

REBECCA R. MESSALL
Counsel of Record
MESSALL LAW FIRM, LLC
11670 Fountains Drive, Suite 200
Maple Grove, MN 55364
(612) 471-5800
rm@lawmessall.com

Counsel for Petitioners

331291



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
OFFICIAL AND UNOFFICIAL REPORTS OF OPINIONS AND ORDERS.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	2
RELATED STATUTES	3
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal background	4
B. Factual and procedural background	4
1. Original Complaint	4

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. First Amended Complaint	6
3. Intervening authority	9
II. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
A. An intra-circuit split harmed Plaintiffs' case	9
B. The Fifth and Eleventh Circuit's methods provide more fairness under 12(b)(1)	10
C. A circuit-split exists on whether standing for declaratory (<i>i.e.</i> , not injunctive) relief requires that an actual injury also be "ongoing," "imminent" or "continuing" at the time a complaint is amended	12
1. The First Circuit quotes a well- known treatise	12
2. The Eighth Circuit rejects an "ongoing" requirement	14
3. The panel's opinion conflicts with this Court's decision in <i>Super Tire Engineering, Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974)	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. The panel’s opinion also conflicts with this Court’s rulings on standing in First Amendment cases where government action is capable of repetition but evading review.	16
D. A circuit-split exists on the elements necessary to prove mootness, plus the panel’s decision conflicts with an intervening mootness decision by this Court on March 19, 2024.	17
E. The panel’s “wide discretion” method for jurisdictional analysis overlooks this Court’s requirements for analyzing First Amendment facial challenges based on overbreadth, vagueness, and denial of equal protection.	20
III. The questions presented are important and recurring.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 29, 2024.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO, FILED MARCH 22, 2023	14a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 26, 2024	42a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	44a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Arostegui-Maldonado v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 1132 (10th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Babbitt v.</i> <i>United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	21
<i>Bituminous Coal Operators' Ass'n. Inc. v. Int'l</i> <i>Union, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 585 F.2d 586 (3d Cir. 1978), <i>abrogated on other</i> <i>grounds by Carbon Fuel Co. v. United Mine</i> <i>Workers of Am.</i> , 444 U.S. 212 (1979)	13
<i>Carbon Fuel Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 444 U.S. 212 (1979)	13
<i>Cleveland Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v.</i> <i>City of Parma, Ohio</i> , 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert denied</i> , 535 U.S. 971 (2002)	15
<i>Cmty Baptist Church v. Polis</i> , No. 20-1391, 2022 WL20061 (10th Cir. Jan. 24, 2022)	6, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	18, 19
<i>Denver Bible Church v. Azar</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 816 (D. Colo. 2020)	1, 4, 5
<i>Federal Bureau Investigation v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024).....	9, 19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laidlaw Envir'l Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	15
<i>Front Range Equine Rescue v. Vilsack</i> , 844 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for</i> <i>Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	17
<i>Grace Bible Fellowship v. Polis</i> , 694 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (D. Colo. 2023)	7
<i>Grace Bible Fellowship v. Polis</i> , No. 23-1148, 2024 WL 134201 (10th Cir. Mar. 29, 2024)	6, 7, 10
<i>Home Building & Loan Assn v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jones v. State of Ga.</i> , 725 F.2d 622 (11th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	9
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	10
<i>Montez v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 392 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	9, 10, 20
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	17
<i>Odom v. Penske Leasing Co.</i> , 893 F.3d 739 (10th Cir. 2018).....	10, 11, 21
<i>PeTA, People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Rasmussen</i> , 298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	13, 18
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	14
<i>Stuart v. Colo. Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2001)	10, 11, 21
<i>Super Tire Engineering, Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974)	16
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	19
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Intern. Union, AFL-CIO v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 555 F.2d 771 (10th Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Verizon New England, Inc. v. Intern'l Broth. of Electrical Workers</i> , 651 F. 3d 176 (1st Cir. 2011)	12, 13, 14
<i>Vince11, 13nt v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)	11, 13
<i>Ward v. Utah</i> , 321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003)	8

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 125.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 5121.....	3
C.R.S. §25-33.5-701 <i>et seq.</i>	4
C.R.S. §24-33.5-704(4)	3, 9, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	
-------------------------------	--

Other Authorities

10B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2757, at 475 (1998)	12
---	----

**OFFICIAL AND UNOFFICIAL REPORTS OF
OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Grace Bible Fellowship v. Polis, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, No. 23-1148, (10th Cir. Apr. 26, 2024), App. 42a - 43a

Grace Bible Fellowship v Polis, 2024 WL 1340201 (10th Cir. Mar. 29, 2024) (not reported in Fed. Rptr.), App. 1a - 13a

Grace Bible Fellowship v Polis, 694 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (D. Colo. Mar. 22, 2023), App. 14a - 41a

Church v. Polis, No. 20-1391, 2022 WL 200661 (10th Cir. Jan. 24, 2022), *cert. denied sub nom Cmty. Baptist Church v. Polis*, 142 S. Ct. 2753 (2022).

Denver Bible Church v. Azar, 494 F. Supp.3d 816 (D. Colo. 2020), *aff'd in part, dismissed in part sub nom Church v. Polis*, No. 20-1391, 2022 WL 200661 (10th Cir. Jan. 24, 2022)

Denver Bible Church v. Becerra, 2021 WL 1220758 (D. Colo. Mar. 28, 2021)

Church v. Polis, 2020 WL 9257251 (10th Cir. Dec. 23, 2020)

Denver Bible Church v. Azar, 494 F. Supp. 3d 816 (D. Colo. 2020)
